Wisconsin law.
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been submitted to a vote of the people at a general election, and 
approved by a majority of all the votes cast on that question at 
such election; and provided further, that * * * the legisla-
ture may provide for the registration of electors, and prescribe 
proper rules and regulations therefor. Be it further 

Resolved, That this proposed amendment be and is hereby re-
ferred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election 
and that the same be published for three months preceding the 
time of holding such election. 

[Jt. Res. No. 118, A.] 	 [Published June 23, 1931.] 

No. 112, 1931. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

To amend section 3a of article XI of the constitution, relating to 
the acquisition of lands for public improvements and convey-
ance of excess lands acquired in connection with such improve-
ments. 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 
3a of article XI of the constitution be amended to read : (Article 
XI) Section 3a. The state or any of its counties or cities, either 
separately or jointly, may acquire by gift, purchase, or condemna-
tion lands for establishing, laying out, widening, enlarging, ex-
tending, and maintaining memorial grounds, streets, squares, 
parkways, boulevards, parks, artificial lakes and surrounding 
lands, playgrounds, sites for public buildings, and reservations in 
and about and along and leading to any or all of the same; and 
after the establishment, layout, and completion of such improve-
ments, may convey any such real estate thus acquired and not nec-
essary for such improvements, with reservations concerning the 
future use and occupation of such real estate, so as to protect such 
public works and improvements, and their environs, and to pre-
serve the view, appearance, light, air, and usefulness of such public 
works. Be it further 
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Resolved, That the foregoing amendment to the constitution be 
published for three months preceding the next general election, 
and is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen at such elec-
tion. 

[Jt. Res. No. 116, A.] 	 [Deposited June 26, 1931.] 

No. 114, 1931. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Relating to a referendum on the repeal of the "Sunday Blue law". 

WHEREAS, The repeal of the "Sunday blue law" has several 
times in recent years come before the legislature, and there has 
always been dispute as to the wishes of the people with respect to 
this law; and 

WHEREAS, There is only one method to really settle this ques-
tion; therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That there 
be submitted to the qualified electors of this state, at the election 
to be held on the first Tuesday in April, 1932, the following ques-
tion: "Shall sections 351.46 to 351.49 of the Wisconsin statutes, 
popularly known as the 'Sunday blue law,' be repealed?" 

[Jt. Res. No. 135, Ai 	 [Published June 29, 1931.] 

No. 115, 1931. 
r7r 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Referring the amendment to Section 1 of Article IV and Article 
XII of the Constitution, proposed in Joint Resolution No. [86] 
13, A., to the next legislature. 

WHEREAS, Both houses of the Legislature have passed Joint 
Resolution No. [86] 13, A., which proposes to amend Section 1 of 


